

No. S273134

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ROBERT COOPER,
Defendant and Appellant.

Second Appellate District, Division Six Case No. B304490
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. TA140718
The Honorable Allen Joseph Webster, Jr., Judge

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
SUSAN SULLIVAN PITHEY (SBN 180166)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
IDAN IVRI (SBN 260354)
Deputy Attorney General
*CHARLES S. LEE (SBN 268057)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6068
Fax: (916) 731-2122
Charles.Lee@doj.ca.gov
DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

October 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented	7
Introduction.....	7
Legal background.....	9
Statement of the case	11
A. The trial.....	11
B. The Court of Appeal’s decision.....	16
Argument.....	17
The trial record shows beyond a reasonable doubt that a rational jury would have found a “pattern of criminal gang activity” even under the new definition	17
A. AB 333’s amendments to section 186.22 apply to this nonfinal case	18
B. The <i>Chapman</i> standard governs Cooper’s claim	20
C. Section 186.22’s new statutory requirements do not alter the ordinary rule that reasonable inferences may be drawn from all the evidence	23
D. In light of the trial evidence, reversal is not required under <i>Chapman</i>	27
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1.....	22, 30
<i>People v. Burgos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 550	18, 19
<i>People v. Delgado</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067	18
<i>People v. E.H.</i> (2022) 75 Cal.App.5th 467	31
<i>People v. Esquivel</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 671	18, 19
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	20
<i>People v. Glukhoy</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 576	22
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145.....	24
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327	28, 29
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 399	26
<i>People v. Padilla</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 152	18, 19
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192	19
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 48	19
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1116	19
<i>People v. Renteria</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 951	19
<i>People v. Sek</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 657	29, 30, 31
<i>People v. Vasquez</i> (2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1021	19
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	24
<i>People v. Wilkins</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 333	20
<i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81	20
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109	26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	21, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282	19
 Statutes	
Pen. Code	
§ 3.....	18
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (b)	16
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	9
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1)(C).....	16
§ 186.22, subd. (e).....	10, 14, 15, 31
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subds. (e)(1)(A)-(e)(1)(Z)	11
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(2)	11
§ 186.22, subd. (f)	9, 10, 15
§ 186.22, subd. (g)	11, 23, 24
§ 186.22, subd. (j)	15
§ 187, subd. (a)	16
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i)	16
§ 1109.....	18, 19
§ 1170.12, subds. (a)-(d)	16
§ 12022.53.....	15
§ 12022.53, subds. (b)-(e)	16
 Stats. 2021	
ch. 699, § 2.....	9, 26
ch 699, § 3.....	7, 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)*passim*

CALCRIM No. 140114

CALCRIM No. 140215
